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Decision No. 76448 

BEFORE '!BE PUBl.IC urn.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE StATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

Application of UNITED AIR LDlES, ~ 
INC., for a.uthority :0 increase 
intrastate passenger fares for 
california commuter service. ~ 

Application No. 51372 
(Filed September 17, 1969) 

OPINION 
-~~-"'----

United Air Lines ~ Ine. (Unit:ed), a C01lJmon carrier by air 

of passengers and property within this State, seeks a~tho~ity to 

increase certain of its commuter air fares. Ta~ following are 

applicant's present and proposed fares: 

Between 

Los Angeles and: 
San FrQcisco, 
Oakland and San Jose 
San Diego 

Present 
Fares 

$14.52 
7.14 

Proposed 
Far.cs 

$15.00 
7.38 

In support of this request, the application alleges the 

follO'cdng: Applicant r S commuter air fares were last adjuSted 
, 

pursuant te Decision No. 75898, dated July 8, 1969, in Application 

No. 50464. Applicant: sought: the same inereased fares in tl::at pro­

eeeding as are sought herein. Among other things, the Cocmission 

found in Deeision No. 75898 that the full amount of the inc::~ase 

sought in Application No. 50464, as amended, w~s justificC:, but 

that United could not mainr.aiu higher air fares for its jet con:muter 

operat:ious th3n those maintained by Pacific Southwest Airli:~s (PSA), 

its principal co~titor. The £~=cs authorized to United ~ Appli­

cation No. 50464 were held down to the l~lel aut110rized to PSA in 

Decision No. 75899, dated July 8,1969, in Application No. 50847. 
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PSR. l'las since filed Application No. 5l278~ Tj7hich seeks authority to 

increase corresponding air fares to the same levels as sought by 

United in the instant application. By decision entered today PS~. 

is authorized to increase its fares to the same levels as sought 

herein. 

The application also alleges that the increased fares 

sought herein will not be excessive ~ as evidenced by finding 5 of 
1/ 

Decision No. 75898.-

Our transportation Division prepared a S1lTnTMry of the 

es~imated results of applicant's operation based on the results set 

forth in Decision No. 76231 in Applica.tion No. 51075. This summary 

is received as Exhibit 1 and is shown in Table l~ below. 

TABLE 1 

UNITED AIR. LINES 
ESTLvi),TED RESULTS OF OPERATION 

CALIFORNIA INTRAS~TE - 1969 

Item 
raJ 

Non-~~ter Commuter ~~l 
15} (000) "(e) (OOO~ \CQ (000) 

Revenue 

Passenger - Present Fares 
Proposed Fares 

Total Operating Expense 
(1) 

Net Profit - Present Fares 
Pr9Posed Fares 
(1) 

Operating Ratio· - Present :::~res 
Proposed Fares 

$8,907 -
$8,690 

$ 217 

97.6% 

(1) Before provision for income taxes. 

1/ Said finding reads, in part ~ as follows: 

$20~325 
20~875 

$29,232 
29,782 

$19,970· $28,660 

$ 355 $ 572 
905 1,122 

98.31. 98.0% 
95.7% 96.2% 

irS .a. The estimate of commuter operations for the year 1968, as 
set forth in Ta.ble 1, indicates that operations under present: 
fares will be conducted at a loss, as represented by an operating 
ratio (before taxes) of 105.8 percent. 

rib. The estimate of 1969 operations at the full amount of the 
revenue increase sought herein (Table 1, Coltmln (e» indicates 
commuter operations would be conducted at a profit, as repre­
sented by an operating ratio (before taxes) of 94.8 percent. 
These results would be obtained only if competing carriers' 
fares were at the same level." 
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Applicant requests that this application be granted without 

hearing. The application was served in accordance wi'eh the Commis­

sion's rules. Also, notice of the filing of the application appeared 

on 'the Cor.m:rd.ssion r s Daily Calendar on September 13" 1969. l'hcre are 

no protests. 

Detailed analyses of applicant's inerastate revenues, 

expenses and rate base do not appear necessary in the instant pro­

ceeding for the following reasons: Applicant's intrastate fares 

were recently cOnsidered in a proceeding involving a public hearing, 

a:: which evidence was presented by applicant and the Commission 

sta1:i. Moreover, the present time does not appear to be appropriate 

for the initiation of in-depth studies of airline operations be~use 

of the unsettled situation resulting from (a) recent acquisitions of 

new aircraft, 3nd (b) applications of compe'ting carriers to serve 

additional pointS,. either recently gran'ted or now pending before the 

Commission. Further, it is clenr that the increases sought herein 

will not resul1: in excessive earnings for applieant~ nor will the 

resulting fares change the present competitive situation in the 

California corridor. From 1:he foregOing, the Cotlmlission concludes 

tba~ a public h~aring in this application is no~ necessary. 

In the circumstances it appears,. and the Commission finds, 
, 

that the increased air fares sought herein are justified.. '!be 

application should be granted. 

ORDER 
~~- ..... -

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. United Air Lines, Inc. is authorized to establish the 

increased commuter air fares set forth in Application No. 51372. 
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Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of the order 

herein shall be £iled not earlier than the effective <late of this 

ordczo a'Cd may be made effective not earlier than five days after '!:he 

effective date hereof on not less than five days' notice to the 

Commission and to the public. 

2. The authoriey herein granted shall expire unless exercised 

within ninety days after the effective date of this order_ 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days 

after the date hereof. 
IBU ft'PII"VO / Mt" Dated at ________ -', California, this / /,.' 

day of ___ N_OV_E_M_B.;;.;.ER~_, 1969. 
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Co~ss1oner J. ? 7uY~:1n, Jr., be1n~ 
n.e.s'4ri17 e~5cnt. ~1d not ,Art1e1~ t, 
!~ th~ d1spo~!t!on or tb1s ~roeccC~n~. 


